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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 4. 2003

Contact: Glen Greenstreet,Chair
Site Planning Committee
Habitat for Humanity of Orange County
(919)933-2525

Public Statement Regarding the Use of the Habitat for Humanity
17 Acre Sunrise Road Property

On February 3", 2003 the Board of Directors of Habitat For Humanity of Orange County
appointed a Site Planning Committee for the purpose of planning its newest
neighborhood to be located on Sunrise Road in Chapel Hill. On February 20, 2003 the
Board agreed on a process and guidelines for the committee. The Board’s direction to the
committee was based on its previous discussions and debate, as well as the interests and
concerns of neighbors to the property as expressed to date.

On February 26" the Site Planning Committee held its first meeting and prepared this
document for public distribution. These guidelines, as reviewed by the Board’s
Executive Committee, express the Board’s intent and vision for the property. The
outcome of this vision will be shaped by the stewardship of the Committee and the
Board, by the expertise of a variety of professionals, by ongoing input and feedback from
interested parties, including local neighborhood groups, and by the guidelines and review
provided for in the development approval process of The Town of Chapel Hill and
Orange County.

Planning Guidelines for the Sunrise Road Property:

o The design for the Habitat for Humanity 17 acre Sunrise Road property shall include
no more than 68 homes to be built and sold as owner-occupied homes. The design is
to encompass architectural variety to allow the best opportunities to create housing
for homeowners of mixed income levels, and to create visual interest and harmony.

e At the Board’s request, the Committee is to explore the feasibility and benefits of
building approximately 1/3 (one third) of the homes as attached single-family town
homes and approximately 2/3 (two thirds) as detached single-family homes.

e The neighborhood is to employ a clustered design to allow for increased buffer areas,
green space, and common space for community activities. This design will also
reduce costs and provide environmental advantages.



GD

e Itis the Board’s intention that the Habitat for Humanity Sunrise Road property be a
mixed income neighborhood, including homes for homeowners earning up to 50% of
the median income, homes for homeowners earning up to 80% of the median income,
and possibly modestly appointed homes sold at market rate to owners of unrestricted
incomes. This heterogeneous mix of income levels is intended to broaden and
strengthen the community of the Sunrise Road property. To this end, the Board
intends to explore the cooperative involvement of other non-profit builders or
possibly for-profit builders.

Habitat for Humanity of Orange County is excited about this opportunity to provide
affordable housing on the Sunrise Road property so that the people who provide essential
services to our community can afford to live and work in Chapel Hill.
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From: Milbrey Starnes [milbreystarnes@earthlink.net]
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2003 5:31 PM

To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Fw: Habitat's Sunrise property

----- Original Message -----

From: Milbrey Starnes

To: Kevin Foy
Cc: Margaret Rees ; Kathy Abrahams ; Ralph Abrahams ; Austin ; Bailin ; Balcom ; Larry Band ; Vickie Band ;

Ralph Bass ; Bassett ; Jill Batchelor ; Kevin Beasley ; Teresa Beasley ; David Bookhout ; Lynne Bookhout ;
Breaux ; Brecheisen ; Dan Breen ; Kathy Breen ; Steve&Sally Brown ; Teresa Brown ; Melissa Cain ; Dana
Cattani ;: Chan/Chiu ; Cianciolo ; Cianciolo ; Sandra Cummings ; Davies ; Davis ; Joanne DeVeaigh-Geiss ; Joe
DeVeaugh-Geiss : Diane Dissel ; Fox ; Franczak ; Bill Furman ; Mary Furman ; Lola Furth ; Mark Furth ; Dick
Gaillard ; Harriet Gaillard ; Greenberg ; Michael Greenberg ; Robin Greenberg ; Kathy Grichnik ; Haystead ;
Hoffman ; Bob Hogan ; Cathy Hogan ; Holdaway/Bailey ; Jackson ; Josselyn ; Kang ; Dave Kleckner ; Kramon ;
Gwil Law : Janice Law ; Lee ; Naipo Lee ; John&Molly Lewis ; Li ; Roni Liberman ; Lopez-Claros ; Lowrie ; Jerry
Marin ; Kay Marin ; Mascianica ; Meyer Liberman ; Morgan ; Morgan ; Murphy ; Katie Murphy ; Neison ; O'Brien ;
Park : Parker ; Jeff Pickering ; Rob Reda ; Richmond ; Sandy Roberts ; Lindsay Schworer ; Stefan Sieradzan ;
Nancy Smythe ; Lori Sogo! ; Sunu ; Liz Sweeney ; Lesli Taylor ; Bob Valley ; Ellen Valley ; Vancil ; VanHee ;
Wilder/Cain ; John York ; Yost ; Stephanie Yost ; Zarkin ; Darryl Zeldin ; Marie Zeldin ; Milbrey Starnes ; Bill
Starnes ; Smythe ; Michele Kleckner ; McNulty ; Wilkins

Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2003 1:38 PM

Subject: Habitat's Sunrise property

Dear Mayor Foy,

| am very disappointed that you continue to deny that the Town Council was aware of specific plans for the
Habitat property off Sunrise Road at the time it provided funds for purchase of the property. To quote your recent
correspondence, you state, "The bottom line is that the Council has not seen any kind of proposal for the use of
the property”.

| have before me a copy of a memorandum from Cal Horton to the Mayor and Town Council dated November 25,
2002. Below are two passages from that memorandum:

In a letter dated October 31, 2002, Habitat requests $300,000 from the Town and Orange County to
purchase a 16-acre parcel of property off Sunrise Road (please see Attachment 1). An addendum to the
purchase contract contemplates that Habitat will obtain commitments from Orange County for the
purchase price by December 31, 2002 (please see Attachment 2). Habitat plans to partner with Orange
Community Housing and Land Trust and Orange-Person-Chatham Mental Health Association to
construct affordable rental and homeownership units on this site. Habitat intends to request that the
Council rezone this property from R-2 to the Residential Special Standards — Conditional (R-SS-C)
zoning district so that more units can be built on the property than allowed under the current zoning.
Habitat estimates that the variety of units that they propose to construct would serve households earning
between 15% and 80% of the area median income.

The October 31 petition included a preliminary description of Habitat’s proposal for development of this
property. Habitat’s proposal for this site includes 90-95 dwelling units on the 16 acre tract
(approximately six units per acre). The petition suggests that an application will be prepared to seek
rezoning of the site to the Residential-Special Standards zoning district, along with an accompanying

5/7/2003
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application for a Special Use Permit to authorize construction of the proposed development.

The above quotes from Cal Horton's memorandum make it clear that you either did know or should have known
about Habitat's plans for the Sunrise property. The first attachment to this memorandum is Habitat's Request for
Funds, including a Land Use Concept Plan, which shows where the proposed 90 to 95 units, including attached
housing and rental units, would be situated on the property.

A more recent proposal by Habitat include up to 68 units on the property. Current R2 zoning allows a maximum
of four units per acre, a density already far greater than surrounding developments and semi-rural
communities. Since the 17-acre property consists of a 6-acre Resource Conservation District and 11 acres of
buildable land, the maximum number of units allowed under current zoning must be less than 44. It is disturbing
that Habitat has not proposed a single plan that fits within current zoning guidelines. Why would this be the case if
they are not confident they can get a change in zoning? Many people in our community, myself included, would
be happy to help build a Habitat development that conforms to existing zoning and that fits within Habitat's own
mission, to build affordable singte family homes in partnership with the people who will both own and live in them.

Milbrey Starnes

milbreystarnes@earthlink.net

5/7/2003
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From: Sandra Cummings [sandracummings@nc.rr.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2003 3:18 PM

To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Questions re Habitat Project

Ms. Culpepper,
Please find the attached questions for the meeting tomorrow night.

I would like to request that environmental, soil, and noise studies be done to see exactly
what land Habitat would have left to work with, and then to place a concept plan on a map
with all identified constraints clearly marked. Only then can we determine the
appropriate number of units to put on the property. How do these studies normally occur,
and would Habitat be exempt from any of these studies? When Dr. Bland offered to walk the
land and point out areas of concern for soil quality and standing water, Glen Greenstreet
implied that Habitat doesn't have to worry about that because they are not building
apartment buildings. 1Is it true that they can ignore soil issues when building single
family homes or townhouses? What about traffic impact studies?

Habitat seems to think that they can easily rezone the land to RSSC. This is THE major
concern of the neighbors. Can the town council assure us that they will follow the same
strict procedures in evaluating a potential rezoning that they would with any other
developer? How can the neighbors ensure that their concerns are not ignored throughout
this process? Please explain the roles of the Town Council and County Commissioners in the
decision of whether or not to rezone this property in the joint planning district.

If I understand it correctly, the land in question is part of the rural buffer and should
be of less density than the land to the south of it. 1Is this true? If so, can you
explain why we have rural buffers and what they mean?

Who will be financially responsible for building sidewalks and bike lanes from the
property to Sweeten Creek Road? Is the town planning to extend bus service up Sunrise
Road tc this property in Orange County? If so, would the town consider extending bus
services to all neighborhoods in this area?

Will development here be governed by the Adequate Facilities Ordinance?

Thank you.
Sandra Cummings
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From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2003 6:36 PM
To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Questions for 3-13 - Habitat

ZONING:

Habitat set the maximum figure of 68 dwelling units, which was derived by multiplying 17
(the number of acres) times 4 (the number of dwellings allowed per acre under the current
R-2 zoning). Is this a correct conclusion, given that the presence of protected wetlands
reduces the amount of buildable land to about 11 acres? Or is the correct number 44 (11 x
4)?

Is there any way that up to 68 dwelling units could be sited on the property under
current R-2 zoning? Does use of clustering affect the maximum number of units that can be
built on the property? If this is so, how is the determination made to allow or disallow
clustering? Can it be justified when the purpose and/or effect of clustering is to
increase the allowed density of the project beyond what is permitted under standard
zoning? Or, rather, is the purpose of the clustering option to mitigate undesirable
consequences of development on an environmentally vulnerable site (such as the Sunrise Rd
property)? If the latter, would it not be counterproductive to use clustering as a
condition for permitting increased density of habitations on the property?

What kind of zoning change would be required in order to build attached housing on the
property? What is the difference, if any, between clustered and attached housing?

OWNERSHIP:

The latest project description implies there will be no rental properties, and that all
dwellings will be inhabited by the owners. We have been assured by Habitat that the
conditions set out for the owners of Habitat-built homes guarantee that the people who
live in the house will

be the same people whose name appears on the deed. But is there any

guarantee of this for the houses built by agencies other than Habitat? What would prevent
a social agency, for example, from purchasing some of the other homes and using them to
house its clients?

DESIGN:

There is skepticism about how 68 homes can be built on the property and still have buffer
areas, green space, and common space. How does the Planning Department evaluate the
environmental appropriateness of a siting proposal? Would the criteria be the same whether
or not it is an "affordable housing" development?

What design restrictions result from the presence of high voltage electrical lines and
towers through the front half of the property? Are there any guidelines for siting housing
units in the vicinity of these?

How will the development be accessed (off of Sunrise, through Chandler's Green, or both) ?

TRAFFIC SAFETY:
Has a traffic study been done to see what the impact of a 68 unit development would be on
Sunrise Rd?

Has there been an assessment of the safety issues raised by the fact that the property's
Sunrise Rd frontage is situated entirely on a curve in a high speed travel area and is
partially obscured in the southbound direction by the I-40 overpass with its concrete
guard walls?

I-40 NOISE:

What plans are there to assess the effect of current and future noise pollution from I-40
on the habitability of various sites on the property? What about the impact of
construction-realated tree removal on transmission of highway noise to neighboring
properties to the south?



Current DOT regulations clearly state that federal and state governments carry no
responsibility for sound attenuation remedies for residential developments built after the
"Date of Public Knowledge" for a Type I highway project. This leaves the financial burden
of sound attenuation for the Habitat project with the developer and local government. When
it proves necessary, is the Town, the County, and/or the developer prepared to build sound
attenuating walls between the development and I-40 as has been done in other communities
sited immediately adjacent to heavily trafficked highways?

We request that the Planning Office provide us with a copy of the report from NCDOT
regarding the traffic noise analysis for the I-40 widening project in Orange County, along
with an indication of the "Date of Public Knowledge" attached to this project.

PARTNERS:

Is Habitat under any obligation--implicit or explicit--to fulfil the goals and objectives
of the Town of Chapel Hill, Orange County, or any other organization or group as it
formulates plans for the Sunrise Rd property?

Given the fact that Habitat was granted land purchasing funds by both the Town of Chapel
Hill and by Orange County PRIOR TO any professional assessment of the suitability of
the site for increased density development, how do you assure that the applications for
rezoning or development will be reviewed in a neutral, unbiased manner? Is there not a
degree of conflict of interest when the City and County's own planning offices are the
ones to review the merits of applications for speculative land developments in which these
governmental bodies are the major financial backers?

Steve Hermon
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From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent:  Thursday, March 13, 2003 11:05 AM
To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Questions for 3/18

JB:

Here are a couple of questions. Sorry about being so late with them....

Based on recent local construction, it would appear that 1 to 2 acres will be required for the construction of bio-
retention ponds and related erosion and sedimentation control swales. Will retaining walls be allowed in order to
minimize the required acreage? Is it permissible to build these in the RCD?

s it anticipated that there will be buildings exceeding 30 feet in height above the lowest level of fire department
access? If so, what iength of buildings will require aerial fire acess roads parallel to and the length of the
buildings?

5/7/2003
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From: Rob Nelson [rnelson@northcarolina.edu]
Sent:  Thursday, March 13, 2003 12:33 PM
To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Re: Sunrise

Ms. Culpepper:

I have one more. ..

A lot of concern and anxiety in the surrounding neighborhoods has been caused by the fact that the
Town and the County have both voted to support the developer of this project (Habitat) financially
(through a loan).. We have heard that a request from the developer is pending for more public funding
for design and other up-front cost (perhaps this is a request to the county and we have heard future
financial aid will be requested from a variety of governmental units). I think the concern is this: What
can the Town do to ensure some confidence in concerned tax payers who think it will difficult for the
Town to perform and balance the two roles it seemingly has entered itself into, i.e., financing and
encouraging affordable housing on the one hand, while also being a regulatory body and making
difficult decisions about re-zoning, or density, or clustering, and other land use factors?

JB Culpepper wrote:
Mr. Nelson -- Thank you for your email. I will forward the questions

to our Planning Director so he can be better prepared for questions at
the meeting this evening. J.B. Culpepper

5/7/2003






From: Sally York [syork@biochem.duke.edu]
Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2003 9:05 AM
To: JB Culpepper

Subiject: Habitat project meeting

Ms. Culpepper,

I appreciate your effort to inform the neighbors of Sunrise with respect to the Habitat
proposed development. My questions relate to what type of development is allowed under R2
zoning. Some of the ideas advanced by Habitat include attached housing units like
townhomes, houses with rental units included (for instance over-the-garage apartments),
and transitional homes owned by a public entity (like Orange County Mental Health) where
people live for a few months at a time. Do any or all of these proposals meet R2 zoning
restrictions? What does it take to get the property rezoned, if in fact that request is
initiated by Habitat? Thank you again for your help. Sally York
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From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent:  Thursday, March 13, 2003 12:34 PM
To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Question for 3/13

JB:

One more question...Hope this is the last one..

NCDOT should have provided to the Town of Chapel Hill some time back a
traffic noise analysis covering the projected impact of widening 1-40 to 6
lanes, and this document should contain projections of highway noise levels
at 20 years subsequent to the date of project completion. Can they provide
us with a copy of that document, along with the "Date of Public Knowledge"
that applies to this highway widening project?

5/7/2003
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From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2003 1:15 PM
To: JB Culpepper

Subject: Questions - 3/13 Meeting

JB...These are the additional questions --

1..We have been told by Glen Greenstreet that R-SS-C is an overlay of or R-2. We do not
believe this is the case. This should be clalified when Glen is at the meeting.

2. Determinations from the property walk on 3-11...We understand that wetland determinations
can only be made by Corp of Eng. Can we request a determination by the Corp.

3 Special use permits as it applies to 1/3 attached and 2/3 detached.
4. Bridge over the RCD for access.

5. Noise study. who do we call and can we get one arranged.

6. Soil samples. We believe some of the soil will not allow building.

7. General process of a developer. How does a developer generally
spec a development. eg. no contract until lots of this work is done.

8. Power lines and past testimony.
I thinks that's all..

Doug
401-3554

5/7/2003
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Roger Waldon

From: Cal Horton

Se

To:

nt: Monday, March 31, 2003 4:18 PM
Roger Waldon

Subject: FW: Funding to Habitat of Humanity for Sunrise

A
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W. Calvin Horton, Town Manager

306 North Columbia Street

Chapel Hill. North Carolina 27516
919-968-2744 Bell South

919-682-8636 Verizon

919-969-2063 FAX

919-967-2626 Home
<mailto:calhorton@townofchapelhill.org>

Note: Mail sent to or received from the Town Manager is subject to publication under the provisions of
the North Carolina open records law.

----- Original Message-----

From: Carol Abernethy On Behalf Of Cal Horton

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2003 11:08 AM

To: 'Jim Richmond'

Cc: Mayor pro tem Pat Evans (patevans@bellsouth.net); Council Member Bill Strom (billstrom@nc.rr.com);

Council Member Dorothy Verkerk (dverkerk@mindspring.com); Council Member Ed Harrison

(ed.harrison@mindspring.com); Council Member Flicka Bateman (fbateman@unch.unc.edu); Council Member

Jim Ward (W) (wardjl@email.unc.edu); Council Member Mark Kleinschmidt (mark@cdpl.org); Mayor Kevin C.

Foy (TCH) (kevinfoy@townofchapelhill.org); Council Member Jim Ward; Council Member Edith Wiggins (new)

(Ewigg123@aol.com); Toni Pendergraph (ToniPendergraph); Cal Horton (CalHorton); Flo Miller (fmiller); Joyce

Smith (JoyceSmith); Ralph Karpinos (RalphKarpinos); Sonna Loewenthal (SonnaLoewenthal); Emily Dickens;

Bill Stockard

Subject: RE: Funding to Habitat of Humanity for Sunrise Road

copy of your email message has been forwarded to each Council Member.

Carol Abernethy

Exec. Asst.. Manager's Office

Town of Chapel Hill

----- Original Message-----

From: Jim Richmond [mailto:JR@HealthiNNOVATIONS.COM]
Sent: Friday, March 28, 2003 8:08 PM

To: Town Council

Subject: Funding to Habitat of Humanity for Sunrise Road

Dear Mayor and Town Members:
We are writing to let you know that we oppose approving the subject funding until the

Mayor's Committee, Council and Surrounding Community have an opportunity to complete
and discuss the "goals” of this project.

4/28/2003



Page 2 of 3
@

Documentation supporting the loan application suggest rezoning of the property. We view
funding approval as defacto acceptance of rezoning.

We have identified specific references from the CDBD application supporting
documentation. The source of these references are the appraisal document.

p. 14 "It is our understanding that the purchasers of the property,

HHOC, will apply for rezoning to a higher density. Due to the need of more affordable
housing in the area coupled with HHOC's reputation, it is assumed that a zoning allowing
higher density development will be

approved."

p. 16 "As noted in the discussion of zoning on page 14, CH's acute need for affordable
housing along with HHOC's excellent reputation would most likely weigh substantially in
favor of an effort to have the site rezoned to a higher density classification.”

p. 17 "Of the feasible uses, the use that produces the highest value,
consistent with the rate of return warranted by the market, is
considered the highest and best use....It is our opinion that the
development of residential lots of the highest density allowed for the
site meets the criteria for maximum production for this site”

Here is the Town Manager's Recommendation as it will be presented to the Town Council
on 3-26-03. Early in the meeting Habitat opted to go for the Housing Loan Trust...Council is
moving forward with their request.

1. Habitat for Humanity of Orange County

Habitat for Humanity requested $40,000 of Community Development funds for planning
costs related to the development of property it recently purchased on Sunrise Road.

Habitat intends to develop the property and sell homes to first time buyers earning less than
50% of the area median income.

Staff Comment: Using funds for architectural design costs for new construction projects is
not an eligible Community Development activity. This request could be considered for
funding from a Housing Loan Trust Fund allocation already available to Habitat for the
Rusch Road subdivision.

Thanks in advance for your assistance. Jim and Olga Richmond

James P. Richmond
Professional Coach,
Consultant &Trainer
919-403-5615
JR@SoarPerformance.c
"Soaring Your
Performance to New

4/28/2003
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Heights! ®

"If one advances
confidently in the
direction of their
dreams and endeavors
to live the life they have
imagined, they will
meet with a success
unexpected in common
hours." - Henry David
Thoreau

ot %k gk ok gk ke ok

| support high potential
healthcare
professionals who want
to dramatically
transition their career,
their business and/or
their lives to new
heights.

What would you like to
accomplish, balance or
learn? Call me for a
free collaborative
interview. Be blessed!

© James P. Richmond
2003 These materials
may be freely copied
and redistributed
provided that they are
distributed as a whole,
including copyright .

(]

"Feed My
lambs..."
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Roger Waldon

From: Cal Horton

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2003 4:37
To: Roger Waidon

Subject: FW: Sunrise/Habitat
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W. Calvin Horton, Town Manager

306 North Columbia Street

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516
919-968-2744 Bell South

919-682-8636 Verizon

919-969-2063 FAX

919-967-2626 Home
<mailto:calhorton@townofchapelhitl.org>

Note: Mail sent to or received from the Town Manager is subject to publication under the provisions of the
North Carolina open records law.

----- Original Message-----

From: Caro! Abernethy On Behalf Of Cal Horton

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2003 11:07 AM

To: 'Airdeputy@aol.com’ :

Cc: Mayor pro tem Pat Evans (patevans@bellsouth.net); Council Member Bill Strom (billstrom@nc.rr.com);

Council Member Dorothy Verkerk (dverkerk@mindspring.com); Council Member Ed Harrison

(ed.harrison@mindspring.com); Council Member Flicka Bateman (fbateman@unch.unc.edu); Council Member Jim

Ward (W) (wardjl@email.unc.edu); Council Member Mark Kleinschmidt (mark@cdpl.org); Mayor Kevin C. Foy

(TCH) (kevinfoy@townofchapelhill.org); Council Member Jim Ward; Council Member Edith Wiggins (new)

(Ewigg123@aol.com); Toni Pendergraph (ToniPendergraph); Cal Horton (CalHorton); Flo Miller (fmiller); Joyce

Smith (JoyceSmith); Ralph Karpinos (RalphKarpinos); Sonna Loewenthal (SonnaLoewenthal); Emily Dickens; Bill

Stockard

Subject: RE: Sunrise/Habitat

A copy of your email message has been forwarded to each Council Member.

Carol Abernethy
Exec. Asst. Manager's Office

Town of Chapel Hill

----- Original Message-----

From: Airdeputy@aol.com [mailto:Airdeputy@aol.com]
Sent: Saturday, March 29, 2003 11:45 AM

To: Town Council

Subject: Sunrise/Habitat

Council Members and Mr. Mayor

What don't | understand. Our state has no money. Our town has no money. We have lost many basic
services......... twice a week garbage pick up on our driveway........ road repairs ............. our taxes have
increased 2 1/2 fold in 8 years............. BUT we have the extra funds to give a group posing as Habitat
$300,000 for a housing project with no plan. Now.......we are considering giving them another $40,000
from the town grant fund.....to do design work on a parcel of land.....and we still have seen no plan.

4/28/2003
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There are two possible explanations for this behavior......if we make the assumption that our council
members are intelligent people.

1) Chapel Hill really has pienty of money...in which case please advise me as soon as possible when you
are lowering my taxes.

2) There is a plan already made......... being kept elusiveily from the public....that will allow rezoning....high
density cluster construction on what is about 5 acres.

I would bet on option 2!

As a citizen of Chapel Hill, ] want to make clear my extreme opposition to any more funds being given
to this group of developers (lets stop calling them Habitat...since it is clear from their behavior they are
not )....until all city council members have met.....and the public has had a chance to voice its
opinion....after it has seen the final plan for this land.

Until then....l will certainiy will be willing and able to help fund any group that is going to help protect the
surrounding community.

Gordon Kramon
Chapel Hill

4/28/2003



Roger Waldon

From: Cal Horton

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2003 4:20 PM
To: Roger Waldon

Subject: FW: Habitat
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W. Calvin Horton, Town Manager

306 North Columbia Street

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516
919-968-2744 Bell South

919-682-8636 Verizon

919-969-2063 FAX

919-967-2626 Home
<mailto:calhorton@townofchapelhill.org>

Note: Mail sent to or received from the Town Manager is subject to publication under the
provisions of the North Carolina open records law.

————— Original Message-----

From: Carol Abernethy On Behalf Of Cal Horton

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2003 11:02 AM

To: 'EMSWI55@aocl.com’

Cc: Loryn Barnes; Mayor pro tem Pat Evans (patevans@bellsouth.net); Council Member Bill
Strom (billstrom@nc.rr.com); Council Member Dorothy Verkerk (dverkerk@emindspring.com);
Council Member Ed Harrison (ed.harrison@mindspring.com); Council Member Flicka Bateman
(fbateman@unch.unc.edu); Council Member Jim Ward (W) (wardjl@email.unc.edu); Council
Member Mark Kleinschmidt (mark@®cdpl.org); Mayor Kevin C. Foy (TCH)
(kevinfoy@townofchapelhill.org); Council Member Jim Ward; Council Member Edith Wiggins
(new) (Ewiggl23@aol.com); Toni Pendergraph (ToniPendergraph); Cal Horton (CalHorton); Flo
Miller (fmiller); Joyce Smith (JoyceSmith); Ralph Karpinos (RalphKarpinos); Sonna
Loewenthal (Sonnaloewenthal); Emily Dickens; Bill Stockard

Subject: Habitat

A copy of your email message has been forwarded to each Council Member.
Carol Abernethy

Exec. Asst., Manager's Office

Town of Chapel Hill

————— Original Message-----

From: EMSWIS55@aocl.com [mailto:EMSWI55@aol.com]
Sent: Sunday, March 30, 2003 1:37 PM

To: Town Council

Subject:

To the MAyor and Town Council Members

I would like to inform you of my opposition to approving any further tax money for the
HAbitat for Humanity project until the Mayor's Committee, Council and Surrounding
Community have and opportunity to complete and discuss the "goals".

It is my understanding that the documentation supporting the loan application suggests re
zoning of the property. Any funding would give an indication to the project the acceptance
of re zoning.

Thank you for your consideration.

Elliott M. Sogol

Chapel Hill
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor’s Habitat Committee
FROM: Roger Waldon
SUBJECT: Handouts from 4/21/03 Meeting with Sunrise Coalition Members

DATE: April 23,2003

Here is a copy of the materials that were handed out at Monday’s meeting.
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Sunrise property development:
hydrology and stormwater impacts

Larry Band
3812 Sweeten Creek Rd.

This report summarizes a set of observations and computer modeling of the potential
development of the property off of Sunrise Road. The nature of the topography, soils and
vegetation are first described, along with existing drainage lines. Previous information presented
as part of the development funding requests are also reviewed and evaluated. A set of scenarios
for development using Y acre and 1/8 acre parcels for a portion of the property are evaluated for
stormwater increases using standard urban stormwater models. These models are widely
available and web-enabled (http://www.ecn.purdue.edu/runoff/), so that comparisons and
additional scenarios can be specified. It is important to note that this report makes no
recommendations regarding development, but attempts to describe potential impacts of
alternative development strategies.

The area of the parcel is between 16 and 17 acres, located immediately adjacent to 1-40. Noise
from the interstate is high. The property contains a set of perennial and intermittent streams
which drain through a culvert under I-40. In addition to the streams which would require
setbacks according to Chapel Hill stormwater regulations, there arc a few acres of wetlands,
complicating or reducing the area of potential construction. The soils are made up of a mix of the
Appling and Helena soil series. The Appling forms the upland regions and is described as a well
drained to moderately well drained soil with good potential for urban development. The Helena
soil is described as a poorly drained soil with low development potential due to seasonally high
water tables. The area was formerly farmed and is now largely forested with a mix of broadleaf
and pines, as well as wetlands surrounding the drainage lines.

An important point to make is that the property was first inspected by the current developers
towards the end of an historic drought, when the site appeared to be significantly drier than its
normal state. While the property was evaluated by an environmental consultant (Terraquest) for
HH, the presence of a perennial stream, wetlands and hydromorphic soils was apparently not
noted, and the hydrographic mapping of the site that was prepared was in serious error. A map
submitted to Orange County of the property (see attachment) listed the perennial stream as a “dry
stream bed” flowing out of a pond, which does not exist. The “pond” drawn in on the map
submitted as part of the funding request was apparently mistakenly interpreted from air
photographs, and is actually a lawn directly off of Sunrise Road. This indicates that the site may
not have been inspected by the environmental consultants hired by HH. No wetlands were noted
on the map despite the presence of wetland vegetation. Apparently no investigation of the soils
were made as hydromorphic soils are easily seen in parts of the property (even under dry
conditions), but were not reported. At the present time, the lack of a carefully done
environmental assessment is an impediment to both site planning and the evaluation of site
feasibility for development.

Stormwater runoff from Sunrise Road and potentially Carol Woods have contributed to erosion in
the perennial stream and is likely to be exacerbated by the addition of additional storm runoff by
development.  Stormwater experts (e.g. Center for Watershed Protection www.cwp.org)
commonly cite 25% impervious surfaces as a threshold for significant stream erosion to initiate.
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Model simulations using standardly available and used urban runoff models indicates significant
increases in stormwater runoff generation, as well as nitrogen and phosphorus, which should be
expected of any development. However, there is a significant increase in runoff, nitrogen and
phosphorus generation between Y4 acre parcel development and 1/8 acre development. On both
an annual basis and for the two year storm, expected increases range from 50-100% in runoff and
nutrients.

Computations for the short term hydrologic impacts of design storms have been run using the TR-
55 method. Here we show only the 2 year event under the following assumptions:
1. Land use is 6 acres of developed land (1/4 acre or 1/8 acre scenarios on hydrologic B
soils)
2. 7 acres of residual forest (hydrologic B soils)
3. 4 acres of wetlands and seasonal wetlands (hydrologic D soils).

Figure 1. Simulated change in runoff from current conditions to % acre development on 6 acres
for the two year storm.
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Figure 2:  Simulated difference in runoff between % acre and 1/8 acre development on 6 acres.
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Under progressively wetter antecedent conditions or longer return periods, the differences
between % acre and 1/8 acre development persist, although they are not as pronounced.

Long term differences in runoff and nutrient generation under each scenario compyted with
standardly used runoff and loading estimation methods (¢.g. curve numbers and land use loading
coefficients), show significant increases from current conditions to % acre development in both
runoff and nutrients. 1/8 acre development is estimated to show an approximate doubling of
runoff, nitrogen and phosphorus loading compared to % acre development.

The combination of short term (design storm) and long term increases in runoff and nutrient
generation under higher density development will require corresponding extensions of best
management practices to accommodate additional flow and loading. This would require either a
detention pond of twice the volume (increased area and depth) or other BMPs that would require
additional area set aside.
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April 21, 2003
To the Mayor’s Committee on Sunrise Road Project
Members of the committee:

Thank you for meeting with us today. Please find attached the guiding principles supported
by the Sunrise Coalition regarding the Sunrise Road Project. We sincerely hope that you
will consider these principles as you develop committee goals for the project in the coming
weeks. We continue to be concerned about the developer’s intentions regarding this land.
All documentation submitted to date, including the original proposal in November, and the
appraisal attached to the most recent request for funding in March, supposes a rezoning of
the property to allow increased density. We have neither heard nor seen anything that
refutes this assumption.

As our elected offictals you have an obligation to protect existing neighborhoods when you
consider new developments. It is time to openly and honestly address the issues pertaining
to the Sunrise Road property so that we can reach a solution that benefits all affected
citizens.

Sincerely,

The Sunrise Coalition
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‘The Sunrise Coalition Guiding Principles

The Coalition agrees with the need for affordable housing in the Chapel Hill area, and is
willing to support an affordable housing development and/or Habitat homes being built
on the Sunrise Road site, provided that such a development is consistent with the existing
character of the surrounding area and holds to current R-2 zoning standards and
associated environmental protections. The Coalition believes that any development—
whether affordable housing or not—must not have a negative impact on the immediately
surrounding neighborhood. This includes, but is not limited to, real estate value, quality
of life, and safety.

The neighborhood surrounding the proposed site consists of single-family resident-owned
homes on lots ranging in size from a minimum of % acre to several acres. To maintain the
prevailing character of the neighborhood future developments should be held to this same
standard of density, namely, a maximum of four single-family homes per build-able acre.
Clustering of homes is an appropriate and useful land use principle when used for its
intended purpose—which is to preserve the greatest degree of green space for the benefit
of residents. The Coalition opposes, however, the use of clustering as a means of
increasing the number of dwelling units on the property beyond the limits it would
otherwise support. For example, if half of the land is not build-able, the Coalition
strongly opposes calculating the maximum number of units based on the entire acreage of
the land, and squeezing 100% of that density into the remaining 50% of the land.

The developer—Habitat—shall conform to all land use management ordinances (LUMO)
currently established by the Town of Chapel Hill. A preliminary environmental study of
the land, based on current LUMO standards adopted by the Town in February 2003, is
being provided at this meeting. More detailed studies will be required to determine
overall environmental impact. These should include a noise analysis, addressing
measures to protect the project and surrounding neighborhoods from I-40 noise: soil
analysis; assessment of environmental constraints and requirements, such as wetlands &
retention ponds; and traffic studies. The Town should consult environmental experts,
such as the Army Corps of Engineers, whenever possible.

The developer (Habitat) should be given no preferential treatment in the development of
the property as it relates to zoning, density, or other constraints; nor shall expedited
applications be processed. The developer purchased the property knowing it to be zoned
as R-2 and has publicly acknowledged that this is a viable project under current zoning.
In regard to processing of the application and review, every effort must be made to treat
this developer the same as any other developer would be treated.

The Coalition requests that no additional funding be approved by the Town or the County
until Habitat and members of the surrounding community have agreed to a set of
principles/goals developed in conjunction with the Mayor's committee and discussed in
public forum.

The Board of Directors of the Sunrise Coalition
April 18, 2003
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The mix would make the
neighborhood more “sustain-
able over a Jong period of time,”
said Joyce Watkins King, Habi-
tatmarkeunganddevdopment
director.
. *"We didn’t want to build w
mmw’sghettoswnhpeopleef
all the same income,” ngsmd.
“Other Habitats have gone in
and built 100 homes and are be-
gmnmghoseemxepmblm:s.
The nearly 20 acres Habitat
has acquired off Poole Road is
the group’s largest tract of land.
JoeLee,atobamofarma’sson,
intended to raise muscadine
grapes on the land before the
Beltline cat throtgh.
Joe and Ruth Lee placed their
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property in a charitable re-
mainder unitrust, which allows

donorswh'anstu'eash.secm-'

Habitat.

The project would be the
fourth Habitat venture in Southr
east Raleigh in recent years.
Biltmore Trace, a 28-house
neighborhood, is under con-
struction off Waters Drive. And
11 new Habitat homes are on

construc-
tion.- Kﬂny mix it; then that’s
fine. More than half of it will be
market rate and that’s good. You
have to start somewhere.”

The large tracts of vacant land
in Southeast and East Raleigh
attracted Habitat’s interest, but
some have criticized efforts to
concentrate affordable housing
of any kind, rental or owner-oc-

cuPMmSoutheastRalelgh. :

- _Staff writer Cindy George
can be reached at 829-4656
or cgeorge@newsobserver.com.







Page 1 of 1

Roger Waldon (@

From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent:  Monday, May 05, 2003 10:18 AM

To: Roger Waldon; sihabitat@earthlink.net
Subject: 1-40 Noise Study - Sunrise Road

Roger and Susan: R

Enclosed find the resuits of a noise study conducted as part of the 1-40 expansion. | believe
the study was conducted in 2000 and 2001. This information should be filed with the Town
and could be used by Habitat in support of item 5 - Retain Services of Acoustical Engineer.

Doug Schworer

401-3554 €  (AGes A-s<Pc =Lf

5/5/2003
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STA'1E OF NOR1H CARCLINA
DLEPARTMENT O TRANSPORTATION

CHAELT. EAC LY 153) Man S:ICI CRNVEL RATEGH, N.C. 27699-1501 I.Y}:nomm'r
Goviasor August 16, 2001 © 7 SHCYERRY

AT\ RSN
Chapa. fiili, Noril Caruling
Dear”

’I'hnnl: you for - )'our letter regurding concerns a.buut tra‘f.l;, woise lovels wlung 1-4C
A noisc analysis was parfornsed as pant of the Categoneul
tsxciusian (CE) Documert for the Transpostation Improvemnect Plaa (TIF) Project 12360 for 1-40
Letween I-85 in Oranpe Conny 1o NC 147 in Durtam County, The preposwd improvementsto
this section oF 140 will be conducted in pluses. Pravect I-33064 Iy llmw.umy .
#s sl frnded (a the 20022008 TTP.

Bas) vn Fedenal [liphway Administratia (PHWA) recommended guideknes Soc
conducticys noise analyxis, the CE indicated that nu receptaes in (a0l Woods in design year 2020
wotld approuch or exceed no;.a., {svels that indjcate utrartic noiss impact. The aualysiz was
hasid o “wurstcase” conditioas such,us 8 flar seation with no reduction in noiso lavels pravided
by existing natwud featuses. On Janoary 10, 2001 North Carofina Depactment of Transperiticn
(NCDOT] steff measwred 1440 waThc noisc levels, Oa March 14, 2001 vour consultan:

. measured tie I-40 traffic noisw levels in th- 1 atea. Thoteo
suts uf dats Ahew close comeletion. The fighest extorlor prise fevel maasuied by NCDOT was
£0.9 dBA, The highest noiss level mowsured I, was 61.C dBA.

The peopassd widkning of 140 would inirease ..xﬁmorm loves by 2418,

If th highesi measyred existing uolse Jevel of 61.0 dBA and & propussd increase of ¢
ABA exteriay uoise 1zvel uee added togelher to obtuin ths funure design vear nojse level, the
design resultunt noise level I3 65.0 dBA. Wham this waflic noise level is comperad ro the FHWA
re;ulaiions (23 CFR, Part 772) and NCDOT Tratfic Noise Abatemnent Polivy for Activity
Sntapory “B (exterior condition), s traffic noiw impact is pot indicated in

In your correspoadeace, vou ragresied that NCDOT cansidar “cumiuiotive” noise
impacts. Sach analysis is acither practical nor required by FHWA geidelioes. The NCDOT
‘I'vertfic Noise Abatoment Policy requines noise abatoment measures whon o ruaximum suunrd Jevel
i9 encountered or wheo the design year noise level exceeds existing noise jovelaby 3
peederapmined gusqtitatlve amyunt. My steif has consulted with logal counsel aad focks confident
we e in compliance with tke fedzaral laws you mertioned in yeur leller. We belicve, and FHWA
agrocs, that . Cereaorical Exclusiva is the proper document for this type of project. Atthis

tioae, doss not qualify for noise abstement uader Lhe
NCDOT Traflic Naise Avamant Policy. Therefors, nu traffis notse abutemant wueasurcs S/
pecposad a3 port of 1-3306.

FHONESIS-DI2SI PAXSIOT3IOUE 07

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\rwaldon\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet... 5/5/2003
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August 16, 2001 @
Page 2

Yor uated in your lelt=r that che final design plpus for ke joad were not identical wie
proposod road design plans, The 1.9 (140 Originai Crnstrustion) Fina! Environmental Impact
Statemnent which was approved Fobruary 16, 1979 astimales foc right of way and modian widihs
were NCDOT 3 beat approxinutions al the time of the 2ocumen: approval, Whea the shaage
ovcwred, aur stafl determined thet the changes to the right of way and median widths had no
added impacts vn the cavironment, The Design Neisc Report (DNR) was complowed using the
fioa! dosign plans which reflectod changes in the fhocizoatal alignmeat.

Tho vertionl elevstion of 1-40 was taised approximately three foat during construction,
The hoight of ihe earth berms paralle] vo 1-40 were increased tuee to four fec! 5o tha relationship
botween the road surfece and the top of the bonns romained us originally propored. Thewe berms
were raised 1o offest any Insreascd noise levels resaiting fromn ghe chaggs ia vertical olevation but
weze not past of noise shatemcot' measures for the 1-9 cowstrestion prejest Aln, az meptionad in
tho April 11, 1989 letter fiom D, R Morun 1y . otr analysis indiceted tha poiss
level st Receptor X330 (closest to f-40) cxperienced ag mareuss of only 0.1 dBA with ths chasge
in vertical alevation. This anelvsis indicates that zaising the berms neady offiz's the catirs
incroase in nolsc caunscd by the changs in versica) clevation.

I hope this letter 5:1ly responds bo the issues you raired. {undorstand your perganel
soncer regarding the impacts NCDOT piojects will have en you and
+ NCDOT is commited 1o applying FHWA noise rogulations consistenity and faicly
nall 2llccted communitics. WODOT bas developed s Trafiz Nodse Abatamcnt Palicy which is
applicd vnifarmly througheut the swis. .

I can b of 2ay faciber zssistuws, please corisct me.

Siocerely,
Zmdo Yippes

cc:  Tyrone Y, Cox, Momber, Bond of Transportation
Ninu S. Szlosberg, Meimbec, Boasd of Transportation
Emlly Lawtoo, FHWA-

LTiwde

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\rwaldon\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet... 5/5/2003
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S1aTE OF NORTH CARCLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
fiCHASLF, EASLEY 1501 Mal= SERVICE CENTER, RALEIGH, N.C. 27699-1501 LyNoo TUPPETT
QoveRN SECRBTARY
December 11,2001
Chapel Hiil, NC
Deat

Thank you for your letter conceming traffic noise Jevels along I-40 nes. S
A noise analysis was performed as part of the Categorical Exclusion
{CE) Dooument for the Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP No. 1-3306) for 140 between. .
-85 in Orange County to NC 147 in Durham County.” ) e

This analysis was completed following FHWA regulations (23 CFR, Part 772) and
NCDOT Traffic Noisc Abatemeut Policy. The reaulrs indicated that no Tecepoors
in design year 2020 would spproach of excesd noise lovels that indicate a tradfic

noise iranact, Therefore, r.o trzffic nolse sbatemen: measrcs ars proposed as patt of
[-3306. Since no such measurss are proposed, NCDOT cannot consider use of an carthen

berm, or any type of material for noise sbhatetient,

According w the NCDOT Traffic Noise Abatement Policy, neither fdezal nor state funds
¢an be pravided for noise abaiement measuTs unless it is part of a highway improvement
project, This, however, does not preciude a focatity from funding noise-reducing ricasures
independent of & highway improvement project, Such funding depends on the views and
budget of the local goverament, NCDOT wall consider administering the construction
contract for the lecality if provided with funding for thia aversight.

NCDOT is cammitted to applying FHWA nwise rogulations oonsistently and fairly ir. all
affectsd commmunities. NCDOT has developed a Traffic Noise ASatement Policy which is
applicd unifornly thraughout the state.

Sincerely,

Lyndo Tippstt
L.Tiwdg

PHONE $1$-713:2520 FAX 9197129130

file://C:\Documents%20and%:20Settings\rwaldon\Local%20Settings\Temporary%20Internet... 5/5/2003
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'3% Interstate 40
“‘Widening to six-lanes
Fram 1-85 to NC 147 (Buck Dean Freoway) 45
Durham and Omnge Counties
Federal-Aid Praject NHF-40-4(107)25%
Suate Project 8.1501601
TIP Project Number 1-3306
CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION
U. S. Department of Transportation
tederal Hiphway Administration
And
N. C. Deparment of Transporiation
Division of ITighways -
TG COLLECZION
"7 Wilten Librany,
[JTNC . r.'ll'.'fwll lu
SC
AFPROVED: N.C D y_;p§5 'TORY
"State Ducument
32800 S A Y Lot
Date Willian D. Gilmore, P. E., Manager

Project Develapmern and Environmental Analysis Branch, NCDOT

-3.];?}00 . “*7{;&79 LQ K
Date Nichotas L. Gyaf, P. E.
' Division Administrator, FHWA
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Table 13 &
Traffic Noise Barrier Summary ']

T ] T T—=—""""" Barricr | Darrier RO

I - Receptor | Average | Benefitted | " Approx. | Costpe

| Site : Deseription wn || Reduction | Receptars l' Leogth | Height : Cost | Receptor -

_ o | Meduction | Receplon | () § ()} d——e 1

| | GroveRdjatng | . " ! t ! .

L s e & ; 421 ; 621 14 5 am 'l 65 1 $906,430 | 564,743
N A _BlairDr. e pe—t——~ e —
Pt Thander Green | } a + | "] !

! | Subdivision: Fastof L | |I | | ' a'

L g § sRy732(Sumise RE) | T0-86A | s W) 3o 1 65 1§1L,®400 ) 572,636
o 5 slang Swoet Creck Rd. ' ' ; |' Il = l. L
ol YaeaDe | R IV A EU SRR S
'.l‘ lr 'l Gerwoen 1°5 15-501 and ‘ " 5 ! ) l’ "

3 SR 2220 (Oid Chapel 0] ¢ P R .
BU5 T na) slong SR2296 { 9494 | 7.8 l1 s 129 ! 6 | $454,300 llsm,s;si
Nl ) v MorthR) [ [ T DR I I
Lo T Fast 6L SR 2220 (U4 | 00.122 | ] i r ‘
N Chapel Hill R4 ) slong ‘6o 6a | T | 28 | 6.5 1' 3860,700 | sso.mi
R T -l B M BN S e, S
Q‘ " ) Nurth of SR 1113 (Pope t ] ;
| RdyalengSR2297 | 98,123 ) | 1 I s i
5 | (Olke Couch R and i’ 156 6.1 16 | 257 | 6.5 ".,5841.100 z' 352,569 |
—— _ Crys! Ouks CL __ | DU [P R DR —— e~ ———
I orth of SR 1113 (Pope | T !‘ i : = |
[ R4)alangSRI283 ) ' { ! |
6 I(Bmm,.m.),sausst 157167 6 ; s | " 65 | 3566700 | S181675
(Randall Rd.), & SR - ‘ |
17709 (Qaker MDY} [ T 1 [ P R
1"— T Erwinwood Subdivisicn: i I I\ B T" T 1
.y Wastof SR 1106 (Barbee g " s i |

7 Ry along SR 229 223240 58 12 as |65 | $941400 | $7B45

|l (FousRdy 1 ! ! I
’ Al the noige barriers were detormiged to be unreasonable, due 10 the cost of the

abatement measures per benefited yecepior- At all Jocations, the cost pes recepror exceeds
NCDOTs policy of § 25,000 maxinum per benefited recepior. Baosad on the studics
i compleied to this due, it is uplikely that the NCDOT will instal} noise shatement
measurcs in the form of a barrier along 1-40.

Othee Mitigaton Mesgures Corpsidered

o
i The acquisision of propenty in order to provide bufier zones 10 minimize poisc
! jrapacts is not considered to be a feasible noisc mitigaticn measwre (or this project. The

__in 18
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Fane 21, 2004

At Lynde Tippett, Scetetasy uf Transanrtation
Stute of Nogth Carnlini

Depurtment of Tiansportulive
1501 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699 1301

Dear My Tippett:

Encinsed herewik is 3 sepuest ta tae Nork Camiira Depanment of Transoostatine far
noiss ghatement [
P L whs ot
m 1979 Bany of the residen s wuay s e ple who lived bere veli betore the constr clion of I-
A0, when the ambieu! neize level was 42 A,

| Ay ke enclosore indicazes cegidert are concerned abeu 140 peise. Their
concerns fu] intw several eategories:

« A lewsT  residenoe: that ers currently moisy impactasl.
¢ Al esllenea liat wil) -nbalily bz nnise impeeted aftes

the widening of {40,

«  Pre-construction fictue of NUDOT to comply with ils 1-30 Tinal Eavirenntenty
Impact Statermest canumitmesnt to provide o $00-foot ight-of-way and an b8-foot
median.

+  Pre<construction Design Notse Report crrnts in cnnsistently underestunating e
14D unise fmpact on our cammuaity, and [fuilice lo cousid “tense of gn
sdeqquute carh berm.

s Consrruction change made by NCDOT [eld supervision which raises overa
Ladl-mide of T4 elevatives backvard withoul {a} uny public
notification; (h) adequate consideraiion of be dillziences he changes weuld
muke in naiss levels; 1) uny suppiemental Fiuviconmental Impsct Stalemen:
(FIS).

*  Tuilure of NCDOT o consider ke vomniubve noese inmypact af thic -1
widenmng.
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»  Apparen: sorcompliance by NCDOT with Federal boes ~ suchus Take Vil the
Civil Rights Act of 1965; 40CFR Pugt 1500, the Cewncil v Eovirnmegtat
Quakity Nutional Envitonmental Pratection Ac: Regulations (CLGQ NEPA); 23
CFR part 772 Procedures tor Abaement of Highway Traffic Noise; 23 CRF
THLAT, Categoncal baclusion; as well 33 NCDUT Traffie Nowss Abatemesi
Fulicy.

Tach af thase enncents 1€ disctssed fully in anachment ta this Jetier,

We progase I NCOOT build aa adsquale carth berm with tha apoil 1o be rexoved
from the 42-fool median duting wideniag comtruction. Qur tequest to NCDOT is that,
befare widening of the highway, there be u complcte new EIN and plun 10 abate the
cffects uf both the ¢xisting noise levels and the future increuse in noise fond 14,

"Ihe Categorical Excinsion (CE) of adverse envitoumental impact is telally
inappropriate in the present situation.

Wz understand that Federad funds ins 905 nf the vost of nosss sbatemert barriers
2rc available for intoestate highways, and we be'iove that they should be requested fnr
this Dibne eonsiruction. “Tiey can be jusrified by coreeet anaiysis of the cumuitment o

n 1984 bt “atrer the 1esd has beeu
comsitucied, it there is unscosplabic nowe. the TrRaspuntatior Department will belp us, e
thes have Ested us i the categany wit] '

Cacl.
e

Withiaut 1. Gilmere, P E, Manager, wienel

Project Developuent and Coviranmental Analysis Braach
134% Mail Service Cenles

Haleagh, NC 60 1523

Diouy Jeremiah, Yemeor Developntent Englyvel, wienl
Srephen L Wistker, Traffic Mo sedAdr Ouality dectar, wiencl,
Adidresses same o William D Gilmare, DE

Nichols 1. Graf, ¥.L., Division Aulministzutar, wieacl
Federal Hrghway Adminisiziion — NC Division

310 New Bein Avenue, Suite 410
Raleigh, NC 278031415

Sincerein,
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From: Susan Levy [slhabitat@earthlink.net]
Sent: Monday, May 05, 2003 2:33 PM
To: Ward, Jim; Wiggins, Edith; Kleinschmidt, Mark; Bateman, Flicka
Cc: Roger Waldon; Cal Horton; Herman, Steve; Schworer, Doug
Subject: Letter from Habitat for Humanity to Mayor's Committee
]

LettertoMayorsCom

mittee.doc (5...

Dear Members of the Mayor's Committee,

I am attaching a letter from Habitat for Humanity's Executive Committee in response
to your draft memorandum on Recommended Community Goals for the Sunrise Road site.

We look forward to seeing you at this evening's meeting.

Susan Levy, Executive Director
Habitat for Humanity, Orange County, NC HAaNbo o ¢ i~ TeE
eom ¥

5)s/03






Tﬁ'r Habitat for Humanity

Orange County, NC, Inc.
P.O. Box 459 - Hillsborough, NC 27278 « (919)732-6767, FAX: (919)732-2337 « ochabitat@earthlink.net

May 5, 2003

Dear Committee Members:

On behalf of Habitat for Humanity of Orange County (HHOC), we want to thank you for your
steadfast commitment to affordable housing and for your hard work on Habitat’s Sunrise Road
development (“the Sunrise Neighborhood” or “the Neighborhood”). Through the Committee’s
leadership, and the dedicated work of the Town’s Planning Department, the Town has facilitated
discussions with the surrounding neighbors and helped us reach a set of recommendations to guide the
design of what will be a model community for affordable housing.

This first part of this letter will touch on a few of the reasons why, with the Town’s and County’s
assistance, this neighborhood will truly be a model community. The second part of this letter will
address, item by item, the suggested goals/principles contained in the Committee’s April 30, 2003 draft
memorandum.

The Sunrise Neighborhood — A Model Affordable Housing Community

There are several reasons why the Sunrise Neighborhood will be a model affordable housing
community. First, it will be the largest affordable housing subdivision in Chapel Hill. The Town
Council has worked diligently to encourage for-profit developers to set aside 15% of their homes for
affordable housing. Your efforts have yielded much success. Yet the affordable homes that usually are
built by these for-profit developers typically have not been affordable for families who make less than
50% of the median income (i.e., $31,500 per year for a family of four). We are very excited about the
Sunrise Neighborhood because it will contribute significantly to the stock of affordable housing
available in Chapel Hill for these families.

Second, the Sunrise Neighborhood plans to provide different levels of affordable housing,
bringing together families from different socioeconomic levels as well as different cultural and racial
backgrounds. The way we hope to do this is by entering into a partnership with Orange Community
Housing and Land Trust (OCHLT). As you know, OCHLT builds permanently affordable homes for
families earning 80% or less than the median income. We are excited about our intent to include these
families in the Sunrise Neighborhood. (Although this is our goal, we have no formal plans with
OCHLT at this time.) Together, the Habitat and OCHLT families will form a Homeowners Association
and community that bridges soctoeconomic, cultural, and racial differences. A true melting pot.

Third, the Sunrise Neighborhood will be unlike most affordable housing developments because it
will be nestled among open space and woods. The Habitat homeowners in our Richmond Hills
neighborhood in Mebane, which also is wooded, love the fact that their homes are built among the trees.
Fortunately, the Sunrise Neighborhood will have an abundance of woods and open space due to the
Resource Conservation District (“RCD”) and the Committee’s recommendation that the homes be



clustered. When we first looked at this property, wegnized that a portion of it would be within the
RCD - that was fine with us because it is wonderful for low-to moderate-income families to have the
opportunity to live in a wooded environment. Learning about nature, and how important it is to protect
the environment, will be just out their back doors! We will be offering presentations to our
homeowners (and their children) about stream quality and about the flora and fauna surrounding them.
We also will explain to our homeowners about the strict environmental standards we followed to build
this neighborhood, and how issues like storm water management are important to our community at

large.

Fourth, the Neighborhood is located within one of the best school districts in the country and is
within walking distance to one of the nation’s top high schools. Yes, the property was more expensive
for Habitat for Humanity to purchase because it is in this highly desirable school district. But we think it
is important for the children of low-to-moderate income families to have access to the best education
possible. By buying this land and helping these families own a home in Chapel Hill, we know we are
changing lives.

Fifth, the Neighborhood is located within walking and biking distance to Cedar Falls Park, the
commercial center on the corner of Sunrise and Weaver Dairy, and the terrific athletic facilities of East
Chapel Hill High School. These are important amenities that the location of the site offers to our future
homeowners.

Sixth, the residents of the Sunrise Neighborhood will be able to take the bus to work — for free.
There are not many affordable housing communities in this country that are fortunate enough to be
located in a town that is committed to public transit the way Chapel Hill is. Owning a car is expensive.
Owning two cars is even more expensive, yet families with two wage earners often need two cars.
Many of our Habitat homeowners earn about 30% of the median income (about $21,000 for a family of
four) and the expense of car payments, maintenance expenses, and gas costs can be very difficult for
them. We are excited that our homeowners in the Sunrise Neighborhood will have the ability to reduce
their reliance on a car or cars, and take the bus instead. Indeed, we expect that the great majority of the
Sunrise homeowners will work in Chapel Hill (currently, 30% of our homeowners throughout Orange
County are either UNC-CH or UNC Hospital employees).

So we are very pleased to have this opportunity to provide such a positive living environment for
our Habitat homeowners — an environment that has been made possible because of Chapel Hill’s
commitment to the environment, good schools, a strong public transit system, affordable housing, and
socioeconomic diversity. We recognize that many of the Committee’s guidelines for the Sunrise
Neighborhood were founded on the Town’s continuing commitment to these principles.

As members of this community, we will be pleased to work with the Town and the County to
incorporate these principles into the development of the Sunrise Neighborhood. Yet meeting some of
these will require financial expenditures in excess of what Habitat for Humanity spends on its Habitat
developments in other parts of the county. We will be advising you of those additional expenditures as
we identify them and will be asking for your help in identifying funding sources and in requesting the
utilization of Town and County funds earmarked for affordable housing endeavors, to help cover those
additional costs.

As you know, affordable housing organizations like Habitat for Humanity are reliant on
community support as well as governmental support. Habitat for Humanity could not achieve its
mission without volunteer labor, contributions from individuals and organizations, and public subsidies.
Orange County Habitat for Humanity is grateful for the strong financial support it has received from



Orange County, the Town of Chapel Hill, and the fc@l government (through affordable housing
program grants to the County and the Town) since HHOC’s inception in 1984. With that support, we
have been able to build twenty-two homes in Chapel Hill and more than eighty homes in the rest of
Orange County. In order to build more homes in Chapel Hill — and to meet the Town’s environmental
and connectivity standards — we will need additional financial support from the Town and the County,
as well as the federal government, through its program grants.

We are excited about working together with the County and Town governments, and with the
residents of Chapel Hill and our larger community, to realize the dream that is the Sunrise
Neighborhood.

Suggested Goals/Principles

1.

Retain present zoning: Under the current R-2 zoning, we believe the site provides the
potential for 68 homes (4 homes per acre x 17+ Acres). However, we recognize that
constraints presented by the property may impose limits on what the resultant outcome will
be. Designated RCD areas, setback requirements, utility line location, topography, etc. are all
limiting factors that will ultimately determine the maximum number of homes. Should we
discover during site design that these site constraints significantly reduce the total number of
homes from the already established maximum of 68, we may determine that a rezoning
request to the R-SS-C zoning specifically designed for affordable housing is desirable and
appropriate. '

Compliance with regulations: The Sunrise Neighborhood development will be one of the
first communities developed under the new Land Use Management Ordinance (“LUMO”).
When the LUMO was adopted, the Town Council recognized that slight adjustments might
need to be made here and there within the ordinance in order to make it workable. Council
also recognized that these necessary adjustments would become evident only through the
course of trying to apply the regulations to real-life developments. We will make every
effort to comply with the new LUMO regulations and will work with the Planning
Department if we identify particular provisions within the LUMO that might need some
slight adjustment. Since this will likely be the first, or one of the first applications of LUMO,
we ask that the “without need to request exceptions or modifications” provision be removed.

Consider Clustering Development: We agree with the Committee that we should cluster the
home sites in order to take advantage of buildable areas and to minimize disturbance to
sensitive areas.

Consider Developing Housing for Varied Income Levels: We agree with the Committee that
it would be highly desirable to have some socioeconomic diversity within the Sunrise
Neighborhood. We already have begun discussions with OCHLT about building some
homes in the Neighborhood for families whose incomes are 80% or less than median income.
As you are aware, OCHLT typically builds attached housing, like the town homes in
Meadowmont and on Legion Road. OCHLT has indicated its interest in building town
homes on the Sunrise property. We therefore would request that the Committee specifically
address whether the Town will support the inclusion of town homes on the Sunrise Property.
We would limit the town homes to approximately 30% of the homes in the Neighborhood;
the remaining 70% of the homes would be single-family homes owned by Habitat for
Humanity families.




10.

11

&

Retain Services of Acoustical Engineer: We understand that the Committee is concerned
about noise from I-40. The Sunrise property, though, has only 100 feet of frontage on 1-40
and we already plan to have a good buffer of trees along that area. If the Town is interested
in addressing the 1-40 noise issue, we would be happy to participate in a Town-sponsored
dialogue with other neighborhoods, such as Chandler’s Green, that have frontage on I-40
(Chandler’s Green has about a 1,000 foot frontage on 1-40).

Provide Recreation Amenities: We agree that our homeowners should have recreation
facilities located nearby. We are pleased that the Sunrise Property is located near Cedar Falls
Park, ECHHS s athletic facilities, and the natural walking environment of the RCD. We
request that the Committee clarify whether we will be able to locate additional active
recreational amenities on the open space that will be created on the Sunrise Property when
we cluster the homes.

Consider Public Transit: We agree that our homeowners should have easy access to public
transit, given that many of them will be working in Chapel Hill and may not be able to own
more than one car. And, of course, having fewer cars on our roads improves air quality for
the whole community. We would like to work with the County and the Town to further
clarify this goal/principle and to identify additional financial resources to help us realize this
goal. For example, DOT funding and involvement may very well be required for this item.

Provide Sidewalks and Pedestrian Paths: We agree that our homeowners should be
connected to the larger community. And we agree that our homeowners — and their children
-- should be able to walk, safely, from the entrance to the Sunrise Neighborhood down to the
park, the school, and the commercial center on the corner of Weaver Dairy and Sunrise. We
would like to work with the County and the Town to further clarify this goal/principle and to
identify additional financial resources to help us realize this goal relative to the portion of the
expense that will be allocable to the Sunrise Neighborhood frontage.

Building and Site Design: We will pay careful attention to site and building design, with
sensitivity to the environment. We also will make our homes attractive to our homeowners
and neighbors. And, in accordance with LUMO, we will develop our home site plan so that
no homes are sited within the power line right of way or the RCD.

Minimize Impacts on RCD for Road Construction: We assume that what the Committee
means by this item is that we are to build the street network and utility systems in accordance
with the LUMO provisions for road and utility line construction within RCDs.

Possible Development Partners: We are concerned about the Committee’s suggestion that
we avoid “partnerships with for-profit organizations” for several reasons. First, we hope to
partner with OCHLT, but OCHLT uses for-profit builders such as RESOLUTE to build its
town homes. Second, some of our Habitat for Humanity “partnerships” in Orange County
include for-profit corporations such as Glaxo SmithKline and Cisco Systems. Third, we of
course hire for-profit organizations — like landscapers, engineers, etc. — to help develop and
build our neighborhoods. We believe that another interpretation of “partnerships with for-
profit organizations” may simply mean that the homes built at Sunrise will all be
“affordable” and that they will be sold to those whose incomes fall below the 50% area
median income levels (Habitat) or the 80% area median income levels (OCHLT).
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
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Develop Designs that Promote Inclusion: We agree with the Committee that we should
consider designs that will promote interaction between the Sunrise Neighborhood and the
surrounding area.

Provide Corridor for [-40 Greenway: Our residents will benefit greatly by having a Town
greenway running along the south side of I-40. We are pleased to provide easements for that
portion of the greenway that will cross our property.

Study Sunrise Road Access: We will, as an integral part of the design process, study the
Sunrise Road corridor to select an access point, addressing sight distance concerns for ingress
and egress.

Consider How Best to Provide Sewer Service: We will seek designs that minimize RCD
disruption and allow for future extension of water and sewer services to nearby properties.

High-Voltage Power Line: We agree that high-voltage power lines are unsightly and,
frankly, we would prefer that they were not on the Sunrise Property. But the presence of
these power lines on the property is one of the reasons why Habitat for Humanity could
afford to buy the property. We will endeavor, just as Chandler’s Green has and Silver Creek
has, to locate our homes in compliance with the governing ordinances that have been
established regarding proximity of homes to a power line corridor.

Consider Stub-Outs: We will review adjacent development patterns, existing and potential, to
determine if it is desirable/feasible to stub out streets to the edges of this property for future
extension.

Future Workshops: We will continue to host meetings involving the Sunrise neighbors, as
well as other community members, as we progress with possible designs for the Sunrise
Neighborhood. We are hopeful that our continued efforts to involve the community in our
hopes and plans will result in an affordable housing neighborhood of which we all can be
proud.

Finally, in the introduction to the memorandum, we suggest that language be added that
acknowledges that the Sunrise Road Neighborhood will be an affordable housing development and that
it contributes to the goals and objectives established by the Town of Chapel Hill in Section 7 of the
Comprehensive Plan.  For example, a stated goal of the Town is to “increase the availability of well-
designed, affordable, safe, and sanitary housing for all citizens of Chapel Hill.” A strategy for
accomplishing this goal is stated in 7A-1: “Work with housing providers to aggressively develop
affordable housing in Chapel Hill.”
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We have identified several areas in the Commiittee’s draft recommendations where we believe
clarification or revisions are necessary for us to understand the Committee’s intent. We hope that the
Committee will incorporate the clarifications and changes we are requesting in their final
recommendations to the Council, and request that the Committee send us your final recommended goals
by fax or e-mail at the same time that they go out to the Council.

Again, we thank you for your work on this Committee, and your strong support for affordable
housing.

On behalf of the Executive Committee
of the Board of Directors of Habitat for Humanity or Orange County,

Richard King
President

Cc via e-mail:

Cal Horton

Roger Waldon

Doug Schworer, Sunrise Coalition
Steve Hermann, Sunrise Coalition
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Roger Waldon @

From: DSchworer@aol.com

Sent:  Monday, May 05, 2003 10:30 AM
To: Roger Waldon

Subject: Mayor Memoradum - Draft
Roger:

Is it possible to add the following language?

9. Building and Site Design. Add: Avoid any encroachment by the Bio-Retention (Area(s)) on
the Resource Conservation District
corridors.

15. Consider How Best to Provide Sewer Service. Add: Avoid any encroachment by the Bio-
Retention (Area(s)) on the Resource Conservation District corridors.

10. Minimize Impacts on RCD for Road Construction. Add: Because
of the gully at the perennial stream, the Sunrise Road access should
also provide an acceptable safe horizontal and vertical alignment

for fire and rescue equipment, as well as resident access.

6. Provide Recreation Amenities: Add: Avoid any encroachment on either the Bio-Retention
(Area(s)) on the Resource Conservation District corridors.

Thanks

Doug Schworer
401-3554

5/5/2003






————— Original Message-----

From: Steve Herman [mailto:herma007@mc.duke.edul

Sent: Tuesday, May 06, 2003 7:28 AM

To: wardjl; Ewiggl23@aol.com; mark@cdpl.org; fbateman®@unch.unc.edu; Roger
Waldon; Cal Horton

Cc: slhabitat@earthlink.net; kink@unc.edu

Subject:

Dear Members of the Mayor's Committee,

We have all had a chance to sleep on the ideas and issues that were aired
last night at the Sunrise Project meeting, and I find myself in the not
unfamiliar position of waking up with something in mind I should have taken
the opportunity last night to express.

It feels very clear to me, and it is very important, so I beg another
moment of your time.

Habitat, despite the noblest of intentions, appears to be pursuing a path
that is an enormous mistake. They are certainly correct in their view that
the Sunrise Road area is an exceptional environment for raising a family,
and thus an ideal location for affordable housing (nobody knows this better
than those of us who live here). But Habitat unfortunately is determined to
cram as many families as possible onto their available land, driven by a
combination of altruism and financial realities: they can’t bear the
thought of turning down some deserving families, and they need the extra
units to help cover infrastructure costs.

This position has blinded them to the obvious: creating a densely packed
“mini-community” on their 6-8 buildable acres would inevitably undermine
the very qualities that make life in our neighborhood so fulfilling. It is
not enough just to be able to sit on your front porch and see some trees.
The pleasures of rural home ownership involve having a reasonable-sized
piece of your own land where you can do what you want with a feeling of
freedom and privacy. It involves having room to expand and enhance your
home as family needs evolve. It’s the feeling of being part of a community
of neighbors who care about and help each other.

These very special qualities of rural living would be undermined, however,
by the kind of crowding that Habitat is embracing under the guise of
“clustering”. The project they envision would not be an extension of the
idyllic Sunrise neighborhood--it would be nothing more than a new kind of
ghetto, one surrounded by trees.

Your committee has an opportunity to avoid such a disaster by setting a
more appropriate path for Habitat to follow. I beg you to stick with your
original judgment to reject any rezoning, and consider being even more
specific in your recommendations that clustering be used for its proper
purpose--to enhance the environment, not to permit higher levels of
density.



&ED

If we can get past this one issue of disagreement with Habitat I believe it
will be possible for our neighborhood group to join Habitat in working
towards a successful affordable housing project on Sunrise Road. But it
will require a very decisive stance by the Council in order to shake
Habitat free of its delusion that a high density project is the right
approach.

Thank you for your consideration,
Steve Herman

cc: Susan Levy
Richard King
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